



75
Se. No. 115 (L)
जो जादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

75
Azadi Ka
Amrit Mahotsav

भारत सरकार
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्रालय
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन विभाग/ DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

केन्द्रीय माल्टिसिकी तटवर्ती इंजीनियरी संस्थान

CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF COASTAL ENGINEERING FOR FISHERY

ईसोआवास के सामने, जालहल्ली, बैंगलूरु 560 013

Opp. to ISRO Qrts., Jalahalli, Bengaluru-560 013

संदर्भ सं./ Ref No.5-8/57/2019-CIF

दिनांक/ Dated: 22nd July, 2024

दिनांक जारी किया गया
18042024 23/7/24

सेवा में/ To,

The Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying
Department of Fisheries,
Krishi Bhawan,
NEWDELHI 110 001.

Kind Attention: Shri Anshul Mishra, Assistant Director (FH)

महोदय/ Sir,

विषय / Sub: Provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
Dy. No.2026 due for answer on 31st July 2024 regarding
FIDF Fishing Harbours in AP - reg

I am to invite a reference to Ministry's letter F. No. J-2304716/15/2024-Fy dated 19th July, 2024 on the subject cited above and to enclose herewith the information available with the Institute on the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Dy. No.2026 due for answer on 31st July 2024 regarding FIDF Fishing Harbours in AP for kind information.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

(एन.वेंकटेश प्रसाद/ N.VENKATESH PRASAD)

निदेशक/ DIRECTOR

संलग्न/Encl : उपरोक्त/ as above

केन्द्रीय माल्टिकी तटवर्ती इंजीनियरी संस्थान

CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF COASTAL ENGINEERING FOR FISHERY

ईसोआवास के सामने, जालहल्ली, बेंगलूरु 560 013

Opp. to ISRO Qtrs., Jalahalli, Bengaluru-560 013

दिनांक/ Dated 22nd July, 2024

विषय / Sub: Provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Dy. No.2026 due for answer on 31st July 2024 regarding FIDF Fishing Harbours in AP

Question (a): Whether it is a fact that 4 Fishing Harbours have been approved in Andhra Pradesh under the Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF);

Reply: Yes.

Question (b): If yes, details of the locations of these harbours and how they were selected to be developed;

Reply:

1. Uppada fishing harbour in East Godavari district.
2. Vodarevu fishing harbour in Prakasam District.
3. Machilipatanam fishing harbour Stage II in Krishna District.
4. Nizampatnam Fishing Harbour Stage II in Guntur District.

Government of Andhra Pradesh appointed WAPCOS Limited a central public sector enterprise wholly owned by the Government of India under the administrative control of the Ministry of Jal Shakti for preparation of pre-feasibility studies and Detailed Project Report.

Based on the Detailed Project Report submitted by Government of Andhra Pradesh, the fishing harbours were approved by Government of India under the Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF) scheme.

Question (c): Total funds allocated to AP for the building of these harbours;

Reply: Rs. 600 crore.

Question (d): By when are they expected to be completed;

Reply: Information not available in the Institute.

Question (e): What is the current progress of the work;

Reply: Information not available in the Institute.

Question (f): Have there been any time and cost overruns; and

Reply: Information not available in the Institute.

Question (d): If yes, details thereof?

Reply: Information not available in the Institute.